The French Revolution
1770—-1814




A History of France will, in five volumes, provide an account
of 1,000 years of French history. The authors are among the
most distinguished French historians, and the reception given
to the first three volumes when they appeared in France in
1987 and 1988 suggests that this will be the standard history of
France for many years to come.

Already published

France in the Middle Ages 987—1460
Georges Duby

The Royal French State 1460—-1610
Emmanuel Le Roy Ladurie

Revolutionary France 1770-1880
The French Revolution 1770-1814
Frangois Furet

The French Republic 1879—1992
Maurice Agulhon
Forthcoming

The Ancien Régime 1610-1774
Emmanuel Le Roy Ladurie



The French Revolution
1770—-1814

FRANCOIS FURET

Translated by
Antonia Newill

( Blackwell
’ Publishing



© 1988 by Hachette
English translation copyright © 1992, 1996 by Blackwell Publishing Ltd

350 Main Street, Malden, MA 02148-5020, USA
108 Cowley Road, Oxford OX4 1JF, UK
550 Swanston Street, Carlton, Victoria 3053, Australia

The right of Frangois Furet to be identified as the Author of this Work has been asserted
in accordance with the UK Copyright, Designs, and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording or otherwise, except as permitted by the UK Copyright, Designs,
and Patents Act 1988, without the prior permission of the publisher.

First published 1988

English translation first published 1992

This edition first published 1996

Reprinted 1998 (twice), 1999, 2000, 2001, 2003

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Furet, Francois, 1927—

[Révolution. English. Selections]

The French Revolution, 1770-1814/Frangois Furet : translated by Antonia Nevill.

p. cm.— (History of France)

This edition comprised part 1 of Revolutionary France, 1770-1880.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-631-20299-4

1. France—History—Revolution, 1789-1799. 2. Napoleon I, Emperor of the
French, 1769-1821—Influence 3. France—History—Consulate and First Empire,
1799—1815. 1. Title. IIL Series.
DC148.F87213 1996 96-24632
944.04—dc20 CIP

A catalogue record for this title is available from the British Library.

Setin 10.5 on 12pt Plantin

by Best-set Typesetter Ltd, Hong Kong
Printed and bound in the United Kingdom
by TJ International Ltd, Padstow, Cornwall

For further information on
Blackwell Publishing, visit our website:
http://www .blackwellpublishing.com



Contents

List of Illustrations
Acknowledgements

The Ancien Régime

The Revolution of 1789: 1787—-1791

The Jacobin Republic: 1791-1794

The Thermidorian Republic: 1794-1799
Napoleon Bonaparte: 1799—1814

WA W N~

Appendix 1: Chronological Table

Appendix 2: The Republican Calendar for Year I (1793-1794)
Bibliography

Glossary

Index of Names

Index of Subjects

vi
vii

41
101
151
211

267
283
284
307
309
316



List of Illustrations

Hyacinthe Rigaud Louts XV in coronation robes

Joseph Siffrein Duplessis Facques Necker, 1791

Joseph Siffrein Duplessis Louts XVI in coronation robes
Jacques Louis David The Tennis Court Oath of 20 Fune 1789
Campion The Taking of the Bastille

Declaration of the Rights of Man and the Citizen, 1789

Nicolas Henry Jeaurat de Bertry Revolutionary Allegory, 1794
Portrait of Maximilien Robespierre

Portrait of Danton

Louis Lejeune Battle of the Bridge at Lodi, 10 May 1796
Jacques Louis David The Coronation of Napoleon I, 1806—1807
Ingres’ portrait of Napoleon

Page

12
20
65

75
112
114
11§
174
242
246



The translator gratefully acknowledges the expert guidance on historical termi-
nology and the invaluable textual clarifications given by Professor Norman
Hampson.






