The French Revolution 1770-1814

A History of France will, in five volumes, provide an account of 1,000 years of French history. The authors are among the most distinguished French historians, and the reception given to the first three volumes when they appeared in France in 1987 and 1988 suggests that this will be the standard history of France for many years to come.

Already published

France in the Middle Ages 987-1460 Georges Duby

The Royal French State 1460–1610 Emmanuel Le Roy Ladurie

Revolutionary France 1770–1880 The French Revolution 1770–1814 François Furet

The French Republic 1879–1992

Maurice Agulhon

Forthcoming

The Ancien Régime 1610–1774 Emmanuel Le Roy Ladurie

The French Revolution 1770–1814

FRANÇOIS FURET

Translated by Antonia Nevill



© 1988 by Hachette

English translation copyright © 1992, 1996 by Blackwell Publishing Ltd

350 Main Street, Malden, MA 02148-5020, USA 108 Cowley Road, Oxford OX4 1JF, UK 550 Swanston Street, Carlton, Victoria 3053, Australia

The right of François Furet to be identified as the Author of this Work has been asserted in accordance with the UK Copyright, Designs, and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, except as permitted by the UK Copyright, Designs, and Patents Act 1988, without the prior permission of the publisher.

First published 1988 English translation first published 1992 This edition first published 1996 Reprinted 1998 (twice), 1999, 2000, 2001, 2003

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Furet, François, 1927-

[Révolution. English. Selections]

The French Revolution, 1770–1814/François Furet: translated by Antonia Nevill.

p. cm. — (History of France)

This edition comprised part 1 of Revolutionary France, 1770–1880.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-631-20299-4

1. France—History—Revolution, 1789-1799. 2. Napoleon I, Emperor of the French, 1769-1821—Influence 3. France—History—Consulate and First Empire,

1799—1815. I. Title. II. Series.

96-24632 DC148.F87213 1996 944.04—dc20 CIP

A catalogue record for this title is available from the British Library.

Set in 10.5 on 12pt Plantin by Best-set Typesetter Ltd, Hong Kong Printed and bound in the United Kingdom by TJ International Ltd, Padstow, Cornwall

For further information on Blackwell Publishing, visit our website: http://www.blackwellpublishing.com

Contents

List of Illustrations				
Acknowledgements				
I The Ancien Régime	3			
2 The Revolution of 1789: 1787–1791	41			
3 The Jacobin Republic: 1791–1794	101			
4 The Thermidorian Republic: 1794–1799	151			
Napoleon Bonaparte: 1799–1814	211			
Appendix 1: Chronological Table	267			
Appendix 2: The Republican Calendar for Year II (1793–1794)				
Bibliography	284			
Glossary				
Index of Names				
Index of Subjects				

List of Illustrations

	Page
Hyacinthe Rigaud Louis XV in coronation robes	5
Joseph Siffrein Duplessis Jacques Necker, 1791	12
Joseph Siffrein Duplessis Louis XVI in coronation robes	20
Jacques Louis David The Tennis Court Oath of 20 June 1789	65
Campion The Taking of the Bastille	67
Declaration of the Rights of Man and the Citizen, 1789	75
Nicolas Henry Jeaurat de Bertry Revolutionary Allegory, 1794	112
Portrait of Maximilien Robespierre	114
Portrait of Danton	115
Louis Lejeune Battle of the Bridge at Lodi, 10 May 1796	174
Jacques Louis David The Coronation of Napoleon I, 1806–1807	242
Ingres' portrait of Napoleon	246

